increased mine closure spending. While we have not experienced any significant negative impact through
the date of issuance of these Financial Statements on December 15, 2020, the extent to which Covid-19
impacts future business activity or financial results, and the duration of any such negative impact, will
depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain and unknown at this time. At this point, we
cannot reasonably estimate the duration and severity of this pandemic, which could have a material adverse
effect on our cash flows, earnings and financial position.

7

6.

Bullfrog Gold Corp.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019

(Unaudited)

BULLFROG GOLD CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(Unaudited)

Bullfrog
Gold Corp.

The
Company
Assets of
Bullfrog

Mines, LLC
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Assets
Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 472,782 $ - $ - $ 472,782
 Prepaids 41,998 - - 41,998
 Deposits 116,783 - - 116,783
   Total current assets 631,563 - - 631,563

Other assets
 Mineral properties 210,425 - 9,473,511 5(a) 9,683,936
   Total assets $ 841,988 $ - $ 9,473,511 $ 10,315,499

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 19,914 $ - $ 63,658 5(b) $ 83,572
 Related party payable 614,854 - - 614,854
   Total current liabilities 634,768 - 63,658 698,426

Long-term liabilities
 Warrant liability 900,910 - - 900,910
 Note payable 20,833 - - 20,833
 Asset retirement obligation - 1,205,827 (138,854) 5(b) 1,066,973
   Total long-term liabilities 921,743 1,205,827 (138,854) 1,988,716

Total liabilities 1,556,511 1,205,827 (75,196) 2,687,142

Stockholders' deficit
 Preferred stock, $.0001 par value 1,923 - - 1,923
 Common stock, $.0001 par value 16,123 - 5,460 4 21,583
 Additional paid in capital 13,021,356 - 8,337,420 4 21,358,776
 Accumulated deficit (13,753,925) (1,205,827) 1,205,827 4 (13,753,925)
   Total stockholders' deficit (714,523) (1,205,827) 9,548,707 7,628,357
   Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 841,988 $ - $ 9,473,511 $ 10,315,499

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

BULLFROG GOLD CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(Unaudited)

Bullfrog
Gold Corp.

The
Company
Assets of
Bullfrog

Mines, LLC
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Operating expenses
  General and administrative $ 1,023,005 $ 3,877 $ - $ 1,026,882
  Lease expense 16,000 - - 16,000
  Exploration, evaluation and project expense 504,034 - - 504,034
  Reclamation costs - 28,259 - 28,259
  Accretion - 28,558 (3,121) 5(c) 25,437
  Settlement gains - (5,520) - (5,520)
  Increase in estimate on asset retirement obligation - - - -
Total operating expenses 1,543,039 55,174 (3,121) 1,595,092

Net operating loss (1,543,039) (55,174) 3,121 (1,595,092)

Interest expense (59,675) - - (59,675)
Revaluation of warrant liability (484,922) - - (484,922)

Net loss $ (2,087,636) $ (55,174) $ 3,121 $ (2,139,689)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
  Basic and diluted 156,039,864 54,600,000 6 210,639,864

Loss per common share
  Basic and diluted $ (0.01) 6 $ (0.01)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

BULLFROG GOLD CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

Bullfrog
Gold Corp.

The
Company
Assets of
Bullfrog

Mines, LLC
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Operating expenses
  General and administrative $ 1,293,208 $ 4,181 $ - $ 1,297,389
  Lease expense 16,000 - - 16,000
  Exploration, evaluation and project expense 215,014 - - 215,014
  Reclamation costs - 27,430 - 27,430
  Accretion - 42,227 (7,480) 5(c) 34,747
  Settlement gains - (6,203) - (6,203)
  Increase in estimate on asset retirement obligation - 52,009 - 52,009
Total operating expenses 1,524,222 119,644 (7,480) 1,636,386

Net operating loss (1,524,222) (119,644) 7,480 (1,636,386)

Interest expense (71,702) - - (71,702)

Net loss $ (1,595,924) $ (119,644) $ 7,480 $ (1,708,088)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
  Basic and diluted 126,426,238 54,600,000 6 181,026,238

Loss per common share
  Basic and diluted $ (0.01) 4,181 - 6 $ (0.01)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

BULLFROG GOLD CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared in accordance with
Article 8-05 of Regulation S-X to illustrate the pro forma effects of the October 26, 2020 transaction